
EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS 
OF THE 

LAMB FAMILY 
IN THE 

UNITED STATES 

Official and authoritative Records of 
Lamb Marriages in the Original 

States and Colonies from 
1628 to 1865 

Edited by 

WILLIAM MONTGOMERY CLEMENS 

First Edition 
(Limited) 

1916 
WILLIAM M. CLEMENS 

Publisher 

56 and 58 Pine St,, 
New York 





THE CLEMENS AMERICAN MARRIAGE RECORDS, Vol •• 4 

EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS 
OF THE 

LAMB FAMILY 
IN THE 

UNITED STATES 

Official and authoritative Records of 
Lamb Marriages in the Original 

States and Colonies from 
1628 to 1865 

Edited by 

WILLIAM MONTGOMERY CLEMENS 

First Edition 
(Umited) 

1916 
WILLIAM M. CLEMENS 

Publisher 

56 and 58 Pi:!te St., 
New Yo.-k 





"Marriage is the root of every genealogical tree." 
-Clemens. 

PREFACE 

The early Lamb marriages in this volume have been 
collected from state, county, city, town and church 
records throughout the country, and many of these 
marriages are here published for the first time. The 
entries herein are arranged by states and by first name 
alphabetically, for quick and easy reference. 

Many marriages have been omitted from the records 
owing to a lack of dates or localities, as these uncertain 
facts only lead to confusion and disappointment in the 
working out of genealogical pedigrees. That John 
Lamb married Jane Smith at some unknown date at an 
unknown place are records of small value. All spellings, 
such as Lamb, Lambe, Lamm, etc., are included in this 
volume, and the records herein are authoritative and 
reliable. Readers and members of the Lamb family 
in America are invited to contribute to the editor omis­
sions and corrections for future editions. 

W.M.C. 





EARLY LAMB MARRIAGES 

CONNECTICUT 
Lamb, Abby A. and Stephen M. Richards, 10 September, 

1848, Rockville, Conn. 
Lamb, Albert W. and Mary E. West, 19 February, 1845, 

Vernon, Conn. 
Lamb, Ann and Samuel Branch, 23 May, 1728, Groton, 

Conn. 
Lamb, Ann and Jonas Adams, 4 June, 1755, Sharon, Conn. 
Lamb, Belly and James Hall, 5 June, 1771, Washington, 

Conn. 
Lamb, Cynthia and Robert Crary, 7 December, 1780 

Preston, Conn. 
Lamb, Daniel and Zerviah Button, 5 October, 1727, 

Groton, Conn. 
Lamb, David and Amy Wightman, 5 March 1781. Groton, 

Conn. 
Lamb, Dorothy and Dudley Woodbridge, 10 April, 1706, 

Simsbury, Conn. 
Lamb, Dorothy and David Morgan, 12 September, 1728, 

Preston, Conn. 
Lamb, Eleanor and Thomas Miner, 1765, Norwich, Conn. 
Lamb, Elizabeth and Samuel Lewis, March 1793, Groton, 

Conn. 
5 



Lamb, Experience and Samuel Linkon, 14 November, 
1729, Norwich, Conn. 

Lamb, Experience and William Stark, Jr., 13 April, 1710, 
Groton, Conn. 

Lamb, Experience and Zebedee Taylor, 3 February, 1773, 
Groton, Conn. 

Lamb, Hannah and Azeriah Heath, 16 October, 1754, 
East Haddam, Conn. 

Lamb, Hannah and Joseph Covell, Jr., 9 April 1719, 
Killingly, Conn. 

Lamb, Huldah and Andrew Lord, 6 August, I 74 I, Say­
brook, Conn. 

Lamb, Isaac and Lydia Richards, 12 June 1733, Preston, 
Conn. 

Lamb, Isaac, Jr., and Abigail Tryal, 27 December, 1772, 
Sharon, Conn. 

Lamb, Jacob and Jerusha Williams, February, 1725, 
Preston, Conn. 

Lamb, James and Susanna Weightman, 31 October, 17 44, 
Norwich, Conn. 

Lamb, Joseph and Betsy Ingraham, 28 October, 1754, 
Washington, Conn. 

Lamb, Joseph and Rhoda Tryon, 25 October, 1764, 
Glastonbury, Conn. 

Lamb, Kathrine and John Randal. 27 October, 1768, 
Norwich, Conn. 

Lamb, Lucy and Ephriam Wheeler, 2 December, 1762, 
N. Stonington, Conn. 

Lamb, Lydia and David Sprague, February, 1764, Leba­
non, Conn. 

Lamb, Mary and John Badger, 27 August, 1746, Lebanon, 
Conn. 

Lamb, Matthew and Hannah Stannard, 10 February, 
I 730, Saybrook, Conn. 

Lamb, Nathan and Abiah Preston, 8 April, 1772, Ashford, 
Conn. 

6 



Lamb, PoUy and Ebenezer Herrick, 27 November, 1788, 
Preston, Conn. 

Lamb, Pirudence and Elijah Taylor, 11 February, 1757, 
Lebanon, Conn. 

Lamb, Samuel and Ruth Brooks, 26 January, 1764, Glas­
tonbury, Conn. 

Lamb, Shubal and Clarissa Bushnell, 26 February, 1799, 
Lisbon, Conn. 

Lamb, Sible and Zachariah Williams, 21 November, 1769, 
E. Haddam, Conn. 

Lamb, Timothy and Mary Holdredge, 20 April, 1766, 
Preston, Conn. 

Lamb\, widow and Rhoderic Brady, 26 November, 1783, 
Chatham, Conn. 

Lamb, Zerviah and Rueben Whaples, 6 October, 1788, 
Glastonbury, Conn. 

ILLINOIS 
Lamb, Mildred H. and Jesse Meek, 10 October, 1857, 

Woodford Co., Ill. 
KENTUCKY 

Lamb, Samuel and Nancy A. Steele, 27 July 1791, Fayette 
Co., Ky. 

MAINE 
Lamb, Anne and William Robertson, 28 February, 1805, 

Westbrook, Maine. 
Lamb, David and Bloomy Smith, 10 August, 1826, Mon• 

son, Maine. 
Lamb, Elenor and John Johnson, Jr., 16 October, 1764, 

Falmouth, Maine. 
Lamb, Elenor and John Warren, 29 November 1810, 

Westbrook, Maine. 
Lamb, Eilzabeth and John Lermond, 8 July 1771, Lin• 

coin, Maine. 
Lamb. John and Jerusha Haynes, 17 August, 1786, Gorham, 

Maine. 

7 



Lamb, Martha and Edward Lowell, 23 March 1802, 
Westbrook, Maine. 

Lamb, Martha D. and William Hunt, 20 March, 1847, 
Pittston, Maine. 

Lamb, Richard and Phebe Freeman, 14 December, 1782, 
Gorham, Maine. 

Lamb, Ruth H. and Samuel D. Lamb, 6 March, 1858, 
Farmingdale, Maine. 

Lamb, Samuel D. and Ruth H. Lamb, 6 March, 1858, 
Farmingdale, Maine. 

MARYLAND 
Lamb, Annie Maria ~nd William Yeatman, 12 May 1862, 

St. Mary's Co., Md. 
Lamb, Eliza E. and Clement Jones, 20 October, 1849, 

St. Mary's Co., Md. 
Lamb, Francis and Rebecca Flaharty, 25 June, 1799, 

Kent Co., Md. 
Lamb, John and Mary Dowden, 4 September, 1778, 

Ann Arundel Co., Md. 
Lamb, Joshua and Elizabeth E. Dunbar, 21 June, 1838, 

St. Mary's Co., Md. 
Lamb, Sarah and Thomas Jones, I February, 1781, 

Dorchester Co., Md. 
MASSACHUSETTS 

Lamb, Aaron and Polly White, 18 April 1791, Phillipston, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Aaron and Sally Tucker, 30 November, 1797, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Aaron and Martha B. Lamb, 7 November, 1841, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Abel and Lydia Bates, 29 May, I 804, Phillipston, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Abie! and Hannah Tailor, 4 December, 1699, 
Framingham, Mass. 

Lamb, Abigail and Jones Muzzy, 9 June 1778, Spencer, 
Mass. 

8 



Lamb, Abigail and Nathan Underwood, 27 December, 
1792, Framingham, Mass. 

Lamb, Abigail and John Hamilton, Jr., 2 January, 1819, 
Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, Abijah and Betty Wheelock, 24 August, !763, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Abijah and Priscilla Pottle, 28 April, 1799, Charlton 
Mass. 

Lamb, Abijah and Hanna Borden, 31 December, I 809, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Abijah, Jr., and Betsy Gould, 20 March, 1814, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Albert and Adeline Foster, 11 September, 1832, 
Ashburnham, Mass. 

Lamb, Alden B. and Sophie L. Dunn, 10 September, 
1845, Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Alfred G. and Caroline E. Fay, 16 September, 
1847, Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, Alma and Moses Cummings, 12 April, 1832, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Almena and Abijah Stratton, 12 March, 1829, 
Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, Alvan and Hanna Craige, 3 December, 1815, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Col. Alvin and Lucy Brown, 15 November, 1821 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Arna and Joseph Lincoln, 2 November, 1809, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Arna and James Robards, 12 February, 1804, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Amasa and Betsy Patch, 19 January, 1807, Phil­
lipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Amasa and Amity Morse, 3 January, 1806, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Ame, widow, and Elias Hamilton, 3 December, 
1789, Charlton, Mass. 

9 



Lamb, Amity and Stephen Atwood, 6 May, 1812, Auburn, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Ann and Thomas Wadsworth, 20 September, 
1780, Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Anna and Solomon Lee, 21 June 1787, West 
Springfield, Mass. 

Lamb, Asel and Sally Dimand, 16 September, 1808, 
Barre, Mass. 

Lamb, Augusta and Hervey Stetson, 21 February, 1818, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Augusta L. and William J. Lamb, 15 September, 
1833, Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Augustas and Amanda Partridge, 2 June, 1844, 
Westminster, Mass. 

Lamb, Azuba and Asa Bates, 27 April, 1800, Phillipston, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Barshaba and Sansom Stone, 6 July, 1789, Charlton, 
Mass. 

• Lamb, Barzillai, Jr., and Azubah Biglow, 30 August, 
1781, Templeton, Mass. 

Lamb, Benjamin H. and Jane Brownson, 27 November, 
1806, Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Betsy and William Morris, 12 October, 1799, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Betsy and Hezekiah Hastings, 26 December, 
1805, Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, B.etsy and Silas Allen, 18 September, 1806, Sutton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Betsy and Nehemiah Dunton, 15 April, 1807, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Betsy and Cyrus Lamb, l Sept., 1811, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Betsy and Benoni Gurney, 28 November, 1839, 
Abington, Mass. 

Lamb, Caleb and Elizabeth Bowen, 6 July, 1726, Reho­
both, Mass. 

10 



Lamb, Calvin and Sally W. Twiss, 27 April, 1831, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Caroline and Samuel S. Green, 13 May, 1828, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Charles R. and Lucretia Green, 11 April, 1824, 
Barre, Mass. 

Lamb, Charlotte, and Freeman Prince, 28 November, 
1832, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Chester and Hannah Bates, 28 December, 1797, 
Cummington, Mass. 

Lamb, Chloe and Asa Maynard, 3 July, 1791, Phillipston, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Cyrus and Betsy Lamb, t September, 181 I, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Cyrus and Lucetta Rich, 26 June 1849, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Cyrus S. and Celestina Brown, 23 January, 1845, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Dan and Augusta Town, 15 April, 1807, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Dana and Sophia Dunn, 21 February, 1838, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Daniel and Martha Jones, 29 August, 1778, Chester, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Daniel and Jane S. Alberson, 23 April, 1811, 
Shrewsbury, Mass. 

Lamb, Daniel D. and Martha Merrit, 11 November, 
1817, Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, David and Mary Howe, 25 December, 1760, 
Rutland, Mass. 

Lamb, David and Sarah Clark, 9 September, 1767, 
Spencer, Mass. 

Lamb, David and Judith Fitts, 12 March, 1778, Dudley, 
Mass. 

Lamb, David and Rebecca Bradford, 25 May, 1788, 
Boston, Mass. 

11 



Lamb, David and Lydia Barrett, 13 November, 1795, 
Athol, Mass. 

Lamb, David, Jr., and Rachel Stevens, 16 July, 1810, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, David, Jr., and Sarah Fuller, widow, 31 May, 
1826, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, David L. and Sophronia Lamb, 2 October, I 830, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Davis R. and Lucy E. Lamb, I October, 1828, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Deborah and John Parker, 1781, Framingham, 
Mass. 

• Lamb, Decline and Stephen Smith, 7 December, I 663, 
Charlestown, Mass. 

Lamb, Deziah and Samuel Clap, 21 October, 1790, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Diana and Thomas Farnum, 13 April, 1815, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Dolly, widow, and Ashbel Hawes, 9 September, 
I 8 I 0, Auburn, Mass. 

Lamb, Dudley and Rhoda Lee, 25 October, 1788, West 
Springfield, Mass. 

Lamb, Ebenezer and Friendship F. Fuller, 22 November, 
1838, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Ebenezer, Jr., and Mary White, 29 August, I 76 I, 
Charlton, Mass: 

Lamb, Ebenezer, Jr., and Rachel Wheelock, 21 February; 
1802, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Ebenezer, Jr., and Vashti Clark, 14 June, 1814, 
Charlton, Maas. 

Lamb, Edmond and Rebecca McMaster, 2 March, I 790, 
Williamstown, Mass. 

Lamb, Edward and Jane E. Smith, 2 June, 1836, Rutland, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Eleanor and William McDugal, 6 January, 1737, 
Boston, Mass. 

12 



Lamb, Eleanor and Franklin Pierce, 25 November, 1817, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Eli B. and Charlotte Woodard, 16 August, 1838, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Elijah and Charlotte Pratt, 28 March, 1808. 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Eliza J. and Jairus Gilbert, 20 October, 1835. 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Elizabeth, widow, and Robert Old, 23 January, 
1696-7, Springfield, Mass. 

Lamb, Elizabeth and John Porter, 4 October, 1784, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Elizabeth and John H. Morse, 22 July, l818, 
Athol, Mass. 

Lamb, Elizabeth W. and Charles W. Wheeler, 1837. 
Orarlge, Mass. 

Lamb, Elsey and John More, 25 March, l792, Boston, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Emeline, widow, and John Smith, 2 October, 1825, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Emery and Phebe Williams, 31 December, 1815, 
Rutland, Mass. 

Lamb, Esther and Ebenezer Stone, 15 April, 1783, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Esther and James lngell, 14 January, 1844, Chester, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Eveline and Lyman H. Balcom, 16 September, 
1844, Bolton, Mass. 

Lamb, Ezra and Lucretia B. White, 10 September, 1825, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Francis and Adaline Sibley, 1 January, 1838, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Frederick William and Martha C. Howe, 7 Decem­
ber, 1865, Leominster, Mass. 

Lamb, Carson and Lois Bacon, 9 April, 1826, Charlton, 
Mass. 

13 



Lamb, George and Rhoda Bass, 7 June, 1834, Palmer, 
Mass. 

Lamb, George W. and Mary Bates, widow, 16 Decem­
ber, 1843, Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, George W. and Polly Clark, 23 March, 1847, 
Royalston, Mass. 

Lamb, Greenlief and Hannah H. Frost, 12 April, 1827, 
Hubbard, Mass. 

Lamb, Grosvenor and Fanny Walker, 15 October, 1826, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Hannah and Joseph Davis, 15 January, 1771, 
Oxford, Mass. 

Lamb, Hannah and David Robins, 1 April, 1777, Pem• 
broke, Mass. 

Lamb, Hannah and James Jenkins, 3 February, 1779, 
Rehoboth, Mass. 

Lamb, Hannah, widow, and Jacob Ball, 16 January, 
1806, Athol, Mass. 

Lamb, Hannah and Dan Richardson, 26 October, 1820, 
Sutton, Mass. 

Lamb, Harriet and William Fox, 19 September, 1840, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Helen F. and George W. Nichols, 16 August, 1860, 
Southbridge, Mass. 

Lamb, Rev. Henry and Mary P. Peters, 3 December, 
1835, Westborough, Mass. 

Lamb, Hervey and Esther Hammond, 28 November, 
1816, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Hooker and Melinda Woodcock, 5 March, 1823, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Huldah and David Durninger, 24 January, 1722, 
Roxbury, Mass. 

Lamb, Huldah and Samuel Cutler, 20 May, 1736, Spring­
field, Mass. 

Lamb, Huldah and Sansom Stone, 4 November, 1792, 
Charlton, Mass. 

14 



Lamb, Ira and Betsy Williams, 22 October, 1818, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Isaac and Hannah Williams, 23 June, 1-774, 
Westborough, Mass. 

Lamb, Isaac and Martha Carrel, 16 May, 1776, Temple­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Isaac and Phebe Sawyer, 9 January, 1797, Temple­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Isaac and Rebecca Fesendon, 8 October, 1797, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Israel and Lucy Wheeler, 31 October, 1765, Temple-
ton, Mass. · 

Lamb, Israel and Hannah Sawyer, 10 September, 1787, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Israel and Phebe Walker, 8 November, 1836, 
Royalston, Mass. 

Lamb, Jabez and Sarah Wilson, 30 August, 1774, Spencer, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Dr. Jabez and Margaret Fleming, 13 September, 
1798, Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, Jacob W. and Caroline B. Cummings, 16 April, 
1840, Shrewsbury, Mass. 

Lamb, Jairus and Mehitable Jenks, 16 June, 1791, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, James and Sarah Eades, 19 December, 1703, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, James and Desire Thompson, 25 March, 1744, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, James and Annah Rich, 16 April, 1757, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, James and Elizabeth Lcfevure, 12 February, 1773, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, James and Sarah Knapp, 4 May, 1775, Spencer, 
Mass. 

Lamb, James and Hannah Heywood, 13 June, 1779, 
Holden, Mass. 

15 



Lamb, James and Rebekah Fessenden, 16 April, 1796, 
Charlton, Mass. 

· Lamb, James and Elizabeth Hubbard, 24 April, 1833, 
Royalston, Mass. 

, Lamb, James, Jr., and Abigail Mower, 29 May, 1782, 
Charlton, Mass. 

• Lamb, James S. and Alvira Atwood, 6 May, 1843, Peter• 
sham, Mass. 

Lamb, Jared and Lavina Willard, 28 September, 1800, 
Charlton, Mass. 

· Lamb. Jarus and Lucy Jenks, 12 August, 1796, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Jason and Betsey Burrage, 27 November, 1833, 
Templeton, Mass. 

Lamb, Jennie S. and William H. Mould, 22 June, 1887, 
Southbridge, Mass. 

Lamb, Jesse and Mar-y Stevens, 13 November, 1815, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Joel and Louisa Pratt, 30 May, 181 l. Petersham, 
Mass. 

' Lamb, John and Abigail Smith, 15 April, 1752, Leicester, 
Mass. 

• Lamb, John and Anna Balkcom, 16 February, 1802, Doug• 
las, Mass. 

Lamb, John and Mary Ann Shute, 12 November, 1825, 
Newburyport, Mass. 

Lamb, John C. and Elvira U. Proctor, 9 December, 1837, 
West Boylston, Mass. 

Lamb, John G. and Mary B. Chase, 31 July, 1854, West­
minster, Mass. 

Lamb, John, Jr., and Abigail Prouty, 1 July, 1784. Spencer, 
Mass. 

• Lamb, John, Jr., and Sally Wickerson, 5 February, 1812, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Jonas and Mehitable Pierce, I May, 1777, Weston, 
Mass. 

16 



l..amb, Jonas and Hannah Sawyer, 1 April, 1790, Phillips• 
ton, Mass. 

l..amb, Jonathan and Lydia Death, 9 July, 1708, Fram• 
ingham, Mass. 

Lamb, Jonathan and Rebecca Warrin, 23 March, 1761, 
Spencer, Mass. 

Lamb, Joseph and Relief Cobleigh, 23 June, 1779, Temple­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Joseph and Sally Barton, 26 February, 1807, 
Sutton, Mass. 

Lamb, Joshua and Sarah Osborne, 7 November, 1743, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Joshua and Mary Cooley, 7 June, 1764, Peter­
sham, Mass. 

Lamb, Joshua and Sarah Wilson, 2 September, 1767, 
Spencer, Mass. 

Lamb, Joshua and Lydia How, 7 December, 1816, Phillips­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Joshua, 2nd and Patty Cole, 8 December, 1803, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Joshua H. and Mary J. Manning, 21 October, 1834, 
Templeton, Mass. 

Lamb, Julia M. and George A. Stetson, 2 October, 1844, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Julian and Jonathan Lilley, 8 March, 1811, Barre, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Justin and Mary Miller, 20 December, 1830, 
Westminster, Mass. 

Lamb, Justin and Mary Miller, 23 December, 1836, 
1'.empleton, Mass. 

Lamb, Levi and Lucy Pearson, 22 September, 1836, 
Newbury, Mass. 

Lamb, Linda and Caleb Knight, 26 January, 1808, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Louisa C. and Isaac Woodcock, 10 April, 1829, 
Charlton, Mass. 

17 



Lamb, Lucien D. and Julia A. Towne, 6 November, 1848, 
Oakham, Mass. 

Lamb, Lucinda and Wate Wheelock, 30 November, 1817, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Lucy and Adams Wheelock, 28 April. 1785, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Lucy and Abel Wells, 18 December, 1788, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Lucy and Samuel Lamb, 5 December, 1790, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Lucy E. and Davis R. Lamb, 1 October, 1828, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Lidyia and John Potter, 29 December, 1729, 
Reading, Mass. 

Lamb, Lydia and Eli Jones, 21 April, 1786, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Maria A. and Franklin M. Farnum, 22 December, 
1836, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Martha and Jesse McIntire, 13 December, 1768 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Martha and William Brown, 23 April, 1815, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Martha B. and Aaron Lamb, 7 November, 1841, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Martha E. and Willard G. Guild, 17 October, 
1836, Barre, Mass. 

Lamb, Martha K. and John Dunn, 23 February, 1825, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and Phineas Mixer, 19 November, 1735, 
Southborough, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and Hezekiah May, 28 June 1755, Spring­
field, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and Josiah Blanchard, 26 January, 1774, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and William Porter, 11 November, 1781, 
Boston, Mass. 

18 



Lamb, Mary and John Pheland, 4 September, 1785, 
West Springfield, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and Daniel Williams, 18 January, 1787, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and Samuel Parker, Jr., 5 March, 1795, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and James Jenison, 10 August, 1819, Shrews­
bury, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary and James 0. Hamilton, 29 April, 1826, 
Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary A. and Samuel D. Spurr, 4 May, 1830, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary Ann and Nicholas Didiot, 14 May, 1838, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary Ann and Horatio A. Cutting, 29 December, 
1839, Shrewsbury, Mass. 

Lamb, Mary H. and Francis W. Lovering, 1 April, 1834 
Athol, Mass. · 

1amb, Molly and Rufus Lovering, 24 June, 1787, Phillips-
ton, Mass. · · 

Lamb, Moses and Prudence Edwards, 26 February, 1788, 
Charlton, Mass. 

· Lamb, Naham and Lydia Daggett, 22 July, 1781, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Nahum and Lucinda Marsh, widow, 5 February, 
1837, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Nancy and William Walmsley, 31 March, 1741, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Naomi and Edward Peters, 25 October, 1762, 
Abington, Mass. 

Lamb, Nathan and Hanna Madcoy, 2 October, 1787, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Nathan and Hannah Medcalf, widow, 24 Septem­
ber, 1787, Oakham, Mass. 

Lamb, Nathan and Rhoda Lake, 20 January, 1835, Phil­
lipston, Mass. 

19 



Lamb, Nathaniel and Rebecca Prouty, 20 November, 
1783, Spencer, Mass. 

Lamb, Nicholas and Elizabeth Herrick, 22 September, 
1805, Wenham, Mass. 

Lamb, N. David and Jemima Rice, 6 November, 1773, 
Spencer, Mass. 

Lamb, Olive and David Brown, Jr., 10 February, 1791, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Olive and Joseph Damon, 3 December, 1842, 
Templeton, Mass. 

Lamb, Pamelia and Henry Clarke, 4 May, 1834, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Peter and Elizabeth Weld, 16 September, 1780, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Perry and Ruth Stevens, 11 September, 1839, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Phebe, widow, and Rufus Putnam, 28 October, 
1822, Rutland, Mass. 

Lamb, Phillip and Chloe Ferry, 10 October, 1803, Palmer, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Polly and James Welds, 7 October, 1794, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Prentiss and Susan Walker, 28 September, 1848, 
Shrewsbury, Mass. 

Lamb, Rachel and Kyron W. Morey, 27 December, 1848, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Rebecca and James Beckwith, 4 July, 1717, 
Springfield, Mass. 

Lamb, Rebecca and Daniel Stone, 31 March, 1808, 
Auburn, Mass. 

Lamb, Reuben and Rebecca Nichols, 4 April, 1765, 
Oxford, Mass. 

Lamb, Reuben and Patience Adams, 1 December, 1768, 
Brookfield, Mass. 

Lamb, Reuben and Persis Hooker, 15 November, 1788, 
Charlton, Mass. 

20 



Lamb, Reuben and Patience H. Albertson, 21 December, 
1812, Shrewsbury, Mass. 

Lamb, Reuben W. and Lucinda Fuller, 4 February, 1836, 
Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, Rhoda and Aaron Thompson, 29 November, 1798, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Richard and Sabra Snow, 30 November, 1794, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Robert and Katherine Lush, 26 October, 1769, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Rufus, Jr., and Sylvia C. Lee, 3 December, 1836, 
Southbridge, Mass. 

Lamb, Rufus A. and Susan Wales, 24 December, 1840, 
Abington, Mass. 

Lamb, Ruhannah and Ezra Parker, I April, 1790, Auburn, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Ruth and Luke Convers, 12 May, 1759, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Ruth and Samuel Thwing, 25 June, 1783, Bos.ton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Ruth B. and Amos S. Comings, 14 November, 
1826, Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Sabrina and Jonathan Learned, 26 March, 1834, 
Charlton, Mass. 

· Lamb, Salem T. and Elizabeth Whitney, 19 July, 1849, 
Beverly, Mass. 

Lamb, Sally and David Cobleigh, 30 August, 1798, 
Templeton, Mass. 

Lamb, Sally and Benjamin Adams, 2 April, 1801, Palmer, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Sally and Gardner Livermore, 23 February, 1804, 
Spencer, Mass. 

Lamb, Sally and Micah Gross, 27 February, 1810, Phil .. 
lipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Sally and Albin Munyon, 19 February, 1843, 
Charlton, Mass. 

21 



Lamb, Samina and Asa Hamilton, 22 September, 1831, 
Palmer, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel and Ann Rizby, 2 February, 1716, Spring­
field, Mass. 

, Lamb, Samuel and Sarah Dana, 5 April, 1753, Oxford, 
Mass. 

•Lamb, Samuel and Orpah Hall, 6 May, 1761. Douglas, 
Mass. 

' Lamb, Samuel and Elizabeth Davis, 16 April. 1766, Ox­
ford, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel and Elizabeth Parker, 15 November, 1778, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel and Lucy Lamb, 5 December, 1790, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel and Hanna Bigelow, 29 May, 1817, Charl­
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel and Mary N. Bowen, 20 January, 1820, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Capt. Samuel and Elizabeth Williams, 3 I July, 
1786, Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel, Jr., and Hannah Dudley, 25 December, 
1755, Springfield, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel, Jr., and Esther Upham, 2 December, 
1780, Chari ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Samuel, 3rd and Aseneth Marsh, 15 April, 1783, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Stephen Scott, 27 May, 1664, Braintree, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Henry Lee, 4 October, 1722, Boston, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Abijah Harris, 18 December, 1760, 
Oxford, Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Isaac Rice, Jr., 14 January, 1771. 
Spencer, Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Thomas Henshaw, 22 May, 1788, 
Charlton, Mass. 

22 



Lamb, Sarah and Manassah Wilder, 29 November, 1792, 
Petersham, Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah, widow, and Asa Cutting, 20 November, 
1795, Phillipston; Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Otis Newell, 7 April, 1822, Charlton, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Eliphas Hayden, 26 July, 1838, Gill, 
Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah and Ansel C. Stowell, 13 September, 1842, 
Petersham, Mass. 

Lamb, Sarah V. and Sereno Snow, 24 January, 1844, 
Chester, Mass. 

Lamb, Selinda and Royal Ellis, Jr., 29 September, 1822, 
Charlton, Mass. 

Lamb, Silas and Lucena Pratt, I December, 1803, Chari• 
ton, Mass. 

•· Lamb, Simeon and Louisa Rice, 8 November, 1829, Chari• 
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Sophronia and David L. Lamb, 2 October, 1830, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Stephen F. and Anna P. Brown, 10 November, 
1859, Westminster, Mass. 

· Lamb, Sumner and Lucy Moore, 10 July, 1823, Phillips• 
ton, Mass. 

Lamb, Susan C. and John F. Anderson, 5 October, 1843, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Susanna and Elijah Haven, 6 December, 1807' 
Phillipston, Mass. 

Lamb, Susanna and Joseph W. Morse, 2 April, 1808, 
Oakham, Mass. 

• Lamb, Thomas and Dorothy Harbittle, 16 July, 1640, 
Roxbury, Mass. 

Lambe, Thomas and Thankful Hill, 10 Feb'ruary, 1688, 
Milton, Mass. 

Lamb, Thomas and Sarah Beckwith, 5 October, 1723, 
Springfield, Mass. 

23 



Lamb, Thomas and Rosanna Duncan, 22 January, 1784, 
Boston, Mass. 

Lamb, William and Rebecca Hovey, 12 February, 1753, 
Oxford, Mass. 

Lamb, William and Hannah Dunton, 29 May, 1799, 
Phillipston, Mass. 

• Lamb, William J. and Augusta L. Commings, 15 Septem­
ber, 1833, Phillipston, Mass. 

• Lamb, Ziba and Sarah A. Fuller, 3 May, 1840, Charlton, 
Mass. 

MISSOURI 
Lamb, Polly tMrs.) and John Wilson, 30 June, 1822, 

Clay Co., Missouri. 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Lamb, Elizabeth and Isaac Mezeet, 12 November, 1758, 
Newington, N. H. 

Lamb, Franklin Lee and Josephine A. Savory, 15 Novem­
ber, 1871, Manchester, N. H. 

Lamb, Rosetta L. and Joel R. Ford, 17 October, 1850, 
Keene, N. H. 

vNEW JERSEY 
Lamb/ Anna and Jonathan Pettit, 22 February, 1779, 

Mansfield, N. J. 
Lamb, Anne and Abraham Leeds, 14 March, 1750, 

Burlington Co., N. J. 
Lamb, Jacob and Sarah Inskeep, 28 April, 1777, Burling• 

ton Co., N. J. 
Lamb, Jacob and Elizabeth Shinn, 3 March, 1777, Burling­

ton Co., N. J. 
Lamb, Jacob and Mary Shinn, 19 April, 1768, Burling­

ton, Co., N. J. 
Lamb, James H. and Rachel Green, 2 October, 1872, 

Trenton, N. J. 
Lamb, John and Hiley Brown, 30 August, 1792, Essex 

Co., N. J. 
La1.~b. Joseph and Rebecca Budd, 28 March, 1738, Burling­

ton Co., N. J. 
24 



Lamb, Joseph and Edith Taylor, 27 May, 1782, Burling• 
ton Co., N. J. 

Lamb, Margaret and George Haines, 7 June, 1731, 
Burlington Co., N. J. 

Lamb, Margaret and Thomas Antram, Jr., 25 March, 
1757, Burlington Co., N. J. 

Lamb, Maria and Henry H. Jaroleman, 14 January, 1821, 
Second River, N. J. 

Lamb, Nehemiah and Lettice Foster, 12 September, 1772, 
Burlington Co., N. J. 

Lamb, Patience and Noah Clark, 5 June, 1769, Essex 
Co., N. J. 

Lamb, Rebecca and Abraham Merritt, 21 January, 1802, 
Burlington Co., N. J. 

Lamb, Samuel and Jane Clendenin, 26 January, 1812, 
Hudson Co., N. J. 

Lamb, William and Priscilla Matlock, 6 January, 1808, 
Berlin, N. J. 

lNEW YORK 
Lamb, Abby and Learn~ell Williams, 4 March, 1777, 

Dutchess Co., N. Y. 
Lamb, Abraham and Catherine Rowland, 29 June, 1790, 

New York City. 
Lamb, Abraham and Elizabeth Davidson, widow, 13 May, 

1795, New York City. 
Lamb, Alexander and Anne Matticks, 14 November, 

1738, State Licence. 
Lamb, Alexander and Rachel Savage, 6 November, 1769, 

State Licence. 
Lamb, Ann and Jonas Adams, 4 June, 1755, Oblong, N. Y. 
Lamb, Anne and Nehemiah Crowfoot, 2 April, 1778, 

Bangall, Dutchess Co., N. Y. 
Lamb, Anne and Nathan Davies, 28 April, 1782, Bangall, 

Dutchess Co., N. Y. 
Lamb, Ann and Thomas T. Morton, 24 December, 1805, 

New York City. 

25 



Lamb, Arthur and Charlotte McElroy, 25 December, 
1784, New York City. 

Lamb, Cornelia and James W. Payne, 27 September, 
I 770, State Licence. 

Lamb, Daniel W. and Eliza Vangelder, 25 December, 
1834, New York City. 

Lamb, Electa and Dr. D. Heirs, 3 May, 1819, Saratoga 
Co., N. Y. 

Lamb, Elizabeth and Tunis Tyebout, 16 April, 1753, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, Elizabeth and Timothy Bowen, 23 May, 1768, 
A,menia, N. Y. 

Lamb, Elizabeth and Martin Borst, 25 November, 1787, 
Schoharie, N. Y. 

Lamb, Eunice and John Sullivan, 15 September, 1813, 
Saratoga Co., N. Y. 

Lamb, Harlan and Jane Blanchard, 1839, St. Lawrence 
Co., N. Y. 

Lamb, James and Mary Jandine, 22 July, 1766, State 
Licence. 

Lamb, James and Catalina Matthews, 2 September, 1778, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, James and Mary Ann Downie, 9 October, 1796, 
New York City. 

Lamb, Jane and Edward Chichester, 19 December, 1777, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, John and Catherine Jandine, 13 November, 1755, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, John and Mary Van Winkle, 26 October, 1763, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, John and Altie Sloat, 12 February, 1800, New 
York City. 

Lamb, Kate and William De F. Prentiss, 25 June, 1861, 
New York City. 

Lamb, Kiel and Hulda Fairchild, 1 July, 1779, Amenia, 
N. Y. 

26 



Lamb, Leah and Thomas Parrott, 5 February, 1762, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, Margaret and Robert Campbell, 2'5'January, 1776, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, Martin and Elizabeth Casey, 2 September, 1773, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, Phebe and Benjamin Steves, 10 August, 1786, 
Bengali, N. Y. 

Lamb, Rachel and Mindert Van Evra, 30 November, 
1763, State Licence. 

Lamb, Richard L. and Sarah E. Knox, 14 June, 188
1

6, 
New York City. 

Lamb, Thomas and Mary Aurson, 17 January, 1773, 
New York City . 

.---- NORTH CAROLINA 
Lamb, Evelina A. and Justin Martindale, 24 December, 

1834, Chowan Co., N. Car. 
Lamb, Georgiana and Theodorick J. Bland, 8 October, 
· 1829, Chowan Co., N. Car. 

Lamb, Judith and William Boyce, 3 May, 1787, Bertie 
Co., N. Car. 

Lamb, William and Delilah Lane, 17 March, 1815, 
Chowan Co., N. Car. 

Lamb, William G. H. and Evelina Rea, 11 October, 1830, 
Chowan Co., N. Car. 

OHIO 
Lamb, Benjamin and Mary Tuckec, 7 April, 1816, Wash­

ington Co., Ohio. 
Lamb, Catherine and Edward Hughston, 10 August, 1818, 

Harrison Co., Ohio. 
Lamb, George H. and Sarah E. Viets, 28 July, 1885, 

Fowler, Ohio. 
Lamb, Jacob and Elizabeth Adams, 16 April, 1819, 

Harrison Co., Ohio. 
Lamb, Jacob and Mary A. Williams, 2 February, 1832, 

Harrison Co., Ohio. 

27 



Lamb, John and Margaret Reed, 26 September, 1811, 
Pickaway Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, John and Nancy Knight, 21 November, 1817, 
Harrison Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, Lawrence and Matty Burch, 3 November, 1815, 
Harrison Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, Margaret and John Bartlett, IO August, I 8 I 8, 
Harrison Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, Maxwell and Susan Holliday, 25 February, 1806, 
Ross Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, Nancy and George Brown, 27 March, 1818, 
Harrison Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, Reuben and Cynthia Sloper, 13 September, 1807, 
Franklin Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, Rueben and Mary Sloper, 6 May, 1805, Franklin 
Co., Ohio. , 

Lamb, Sylvanus and Isabella ---, 3 November, 1819, 
Harrison Co., Ohio. 

Lamb, Timothy and Darkey Robinette, 14 August, 1817, 
Harrison Co., Ohio. 

PENNSYLVANIA 
Lamb, Ann and John Enos Zeigler, 12 December, 1807, 

Philadelphia, Pa. 
Lamb, Daniel S. and Elizabeth Scott, 20 May, 1868, 

Philadelphia, Pa. 
Lamb, Elizabeth and Lewis Davids, 15 April, 1770, 

Philadelphia, Pa. 
Lamb, George and Jane Sullivan, 20 March, 1798, Phila­

delphia, Pa. 
Lamm, Gertrude and Conrad Frank, 19 January, 1786, 

Philadelphia, Pa. 
Lamb, Hannah and Elijah Zinn, 8 June, 1828, Chambers­

burg, Pa. 
Lamb, Isaac and Phebe Lovett, 10 September, 1801, 

Bucks Co., Pa. 

28 



Lamb, James and Ann Burk, 26 December, 1753, Phila­
delphia, Pa. 

Lamb, Jane and Stewart Rowan, 19 April, 1785, Carlisle, 
Pa. 

Lamb, Jean and John Craighead, 11 March, 1788, Car­
lisle, Pa; 

Lamb, John and Mary Cline, 10 May, 1769, State Licence. 
Lamb, John and Patience Scull, 16 December, 1782, · 

Philadelphia, Pa. 
Lamb, John and Sarah Burton, 15 August, 1790, Phila­

delphia, Pa. 
Lamb, Joseph and Elizabeth Morrison, 31 August, 1762, · 

Philadelphia, Pa. 
Lamb, Joseph and Ann Williams, 22 April, 1777, Phila- · 

delphia, Pa. 
Lamb, Joseph and Sarah Shields, 3 November, 1798, 

Philadelphia, Pa. 
Lamb, Julia and Bushnel Carter, 4 October, 1816, York, 

Pa .. 

Lamb, Keziah F. and James T. Strock, 27 September, 
184 2, Philadelphia, Pa. 

Lamb, Margaret and Richard Barlow, 1 December, 1776, 
Lancaster, Pa. 

Lamb, Mary and Daniel Walton, 21 June, 1688, Byberry, 
Pa. 

Lamb, Mary and Daniel Crowley, 12 October, 1768, 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

Lamb, Mary and Richard Grafton, 14 May, 1772, State 
Licence. 

Lamb, Mary and Richard G. Preston, 14 May, 1772, 
State Licence. 

Lamb, Mary and Samuei Reed, I March, 1785, Carlisle, 
Pa. 

Lamb, Mary and John Doney, 5 August, 1797, Phila­
delphia, Pa. 

29 



Lamb, Samuel and Jane Anderson, 6 January, 1807: 
Carlisle, Pa. 

Lamb, Susanna and Peter E. Lanenville, 17 December, 
1795, Philadelphia, Pa. 

Lamb, William and Priscilla Matlack, 6 January, 1808, 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

RHODE ISLAND 
Lamb, Anthony W. and Abig-ail Battey, 17 February, 

1840, Scituate, R. I. 
Lamb, Aurie C. and George Keith, 14 December, 1850, 

Providence, R. I. 
Lamb, Ebenezer and Mary Hill, 26 July, 1732, Westerly, 

R. I. 
Lamb, John and Mary Fairbanks, 5 August, 1744, New­

port, R. I. 
Lamb, Mary and William Burdick, 23 September, 1763, 

Hopkinton, R. I. 
Lamb. Nathan and Lydia Plumber, 13 July, 1762, Hop­

kinton, R. I. 
Lamb, Nathaniel B. and Mary S. Daggett, 18 June, 1849, 

Providence, R. I. 
Lamb, Patrick and Ellen O'Connell, 22 February, 1846, 

Providence, R. I. 
Lamb, Robert and Mary Power, I December, 1751, 

Newport; R. I. 
Lamb, Rufus and Ruth Spencer, 18 August, 1811, War­

wick, R. I. 
Lamb, Sarah and George Harris, 23 January, 1744, New­

port, R. I. 
VERMONT 

Lamb, Alatha and Miner G. Turrell, JO September, 1829, 
Barre, Vt. 

Lamb, Amanda G. and Center Lamb, 2 5 October, 1825 
Barre, Vt. 

Lamb, Betsy and Thomas Lyon, February, 1805, Rut­
land, Vt. 

30 



Lamb, Center and Amanda G. Lamb, 25 October, 1825, 
Barre, Vt. 

Lamb, Dr. Edward and Polly Witherill, 10 April, 1802, 
Montpelier, Vt. 

Lamb, Fanny and Amphies Blake, 11 May, 1824, Barre, 
Vt. 

Lamb, Gardner and Minerva Patchen, 18 November, 
1830, Burlington, Vt. 

Lamb, Grace L. and Merrill W. Campbell, 11 March, 
1897, Waitsfield, Vt. 

Lamb, Larned and Caty West, 30 June, 1794, Mont­
pelier, Vt. 

Lamb, Larned and Lydia Green, 1 January, 1799, Mont• 
pelier, Vt. 

Lamb, Lemuel and Polly Gale, 26 August, 1827, Barre, 
Vt. 

Lamb, Lenora and Newell Kinsman, 10 September, 1828, 
Barre, Vt. 

Lamb, Orra G. and Daniel Spring, l 0 August, 1828, 
Barre, Vt. 

•' VIRGINIA 
Lamb, Aggie and James Haney, 4 March, 1824, Albe­

marle Co., Va. 
Lamb, Agness and Frederick Mourer, 5 November, 1805, 

Shenandoah Co., Va. 
Lamb, Amanda and Robert Durrett, 4 February, 1842, 

Albemarle Co., Va. 
Lamb, Clarissa and Simon Powell, 30 August, 1832, Albe­

marle Co., Va. 
Lamb, David and Ann Bryant, 21 January, 1822, West­

moreland Co., Va. 
Lamb, David and Delilah Butler, December, 1827, Camp-

bell Co., Va. . 
Lamb, Edward T. and Lucy Lane, 26 July, 1888, Wil­

liamsburg, Va. 

31 



Lamb, Elizabeth and James Swan, 4 August, 1791, 
Rockbridge Co., Va. 

Lamb, Elizabeth and Ansel Marshall, 5 January, 1837, 
Albemarle Co., Va. 

Lamb, Henry and Elizabeth Catterton, 2 January, 1834, 
Albemarl~ Co., Va. 

Lamb, James and Isabella Craig, 14 April, 1839, Albe­
marle Co., Va. 

Lamb, John and Fanny Finch, d. of Wm., 26 November, 
1770, Charles City Co., Va. 

Lamb, John and Nelly Lamb, 25 October, 1784, Orange 
Co., Va. 

Lamb, John and Lucy Knight, 8 November, 1820, Albe­
marle Co., Va. 

Lamb, John and Mattie Wade, 1869, Charles City Co., 
Va. 

Lamb, Johnson and Nancy Varant, 2'5 April, 1837, Albe­
marle Co., Va. 

, Lamb, Lucy and John Harris, 5 April, 1818, Campbell 
Co., Va. 

Lamb, Lucy and John Robert, 6 January, 1833, Albe­
marle Co., Va. 

Lamb, Macy and John Watson, 19 September, 1837, 
Albemarle Co., Va. 

Lamb, Margaret and Abraham McNeil, 3 February, 
1795, Augusta Co., Va. 

Lamb, Mary· and Edward Malphus, 25 December, 1740, 
Stafford Co., Va. 

Lamb, Munson and Lydia Dobson, 12 November, 1807, 
Campbell Co., Va. 

Lamb, Nancy and Dobert Smith, 14 May, 1837, Albe­
marle Co., Va. 

Lamb, Nancy I. and Thomas Gear, 16 October, 1845, 
Albemarle Co., Va. 

Lamb, Nathan and Nancy Ralston, 24 August, 1782, 
Rockingham Co., Va. 

32 



Lamb, Nelly and John Lamb, 25 O,ctober, 1784, Orange 
Co., Va. 

Lamb, Patrick and Nancy W. Truit, 17 October, 1810, 
Campbell Co., Va. 

Lamb, Sarah and Nathaniel Gear, 23 March, 1836, 
Albemarle Co., Va. 

Lamb, Sophia and Elijah Holder, 27 June, 1809, Camp• 
bell Co., Va. 

Lamb, Thomas and Nancy Moore, 30 May, 1795, Shen­
andoah Co., Va. 

Lamb, William A. and Nancy Butler, 1 November, 1827, 
Campbeli Co., Va. 

t-WEST VIRGINIA 
Lamb, Susannah and Basil Day, 1794, Pendleton Co., 

W. Va. 
Lamb, Susannah and Conrad Crummet, 1796, Pendle­

ton Co., W. Va. 

* * * Supplementary Lamb marriage lists to be issued at 

intervals, will be sent to subscribers upon request. 

33 



NAME INDEX OF INTERMARRIAGES 

A Boyce, William. . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Bradford, Rebecca. . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Adams, Benjamin............ 21 
Adams, Elizabeth.... . . . . . . . . 27 

Brady, Rhoderic... . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Branch, Samuel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Adams, Jonas .............. 5, 25 Brooks, Ruth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Adams, Patience. . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Alberson, Jane S... . . . . . . . . . . I I 
Albertson, Patience H.. . . . . . . 21 
Allen, Silas. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Anderson, Jane.............. 30 
Anderson, John F............ 23 
Antram, Thomas, Jr.... . . . . . . 25 
Atwood, Alvira.............. 16 
Atwood, Stephen. . . . . . . . . . . . I 0 
Aurson, Mary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Brown, Anna P.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Brown, Celestina. . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Brown, David, Jr.. . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Brown, George. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Brown, Hiley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Brown, Lucy.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Brown, William............. 18 
Brownson, Jane... . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Bryant, Ann. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Budd, Rebecca. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Burch, Matty. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Burdick, William. . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Burk, Ann............ . . . . . . 29 
Burrage, Betsy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Burton, Sarah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Bushnell, Clarissa. . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Butler, Delilah.... . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Butler, Nancy... . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Button, Zerviah. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

B 

Bacon, Lois ................ . 
Badger, John .............. . 
Balcom, Lyman H .......... . 
Balkcom, Anna ............. . 
Ball, Jacob ................ . 
Barlow, Richard ............ . 
Barrett, Lydia ............. . 
Bartlett, John .............. . 
Barton, Sally .............. . 
Bass, Rhoda ............... . 
Bates, Asa ................. . 
Bates, Hannah ............. . 
Bates, Lydia ............... . 
Bates, Mary ............... . 
Battey, Abigail ............. . 
Beckwith, James ............ . 
Beckwith, Sarah ............ . 
Bigelow, Hanna ............ . 
Biglow, Azubah ............ . 
Blake, Amphies ............ . 
Blanchard, Jane .......... . 
Blanchard, Josiah ......... . 
Bland, Theodoric J .......... . 
Borden, Hanna ............. . 
Borst, Martin .............. . 
Bowen, Elizabeth ........... . 
Bowen, Mary N ............ . 
Bowen, Timothy ........... . 

13 
6 

13 
16 
14 
29 
12 
28 
17 

C 

14 Campbell, Merrill W......... 31 
10 Campbell, Robert...... . . . . . . 27 
11 Carrel, Martha. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
8 Carter, Bushnell. . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

14 Casey, Elizabeth............ 27 
30 Catterton, Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . 3 2 
20 Chase, Mary 8.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
23 Chichester, Edward.......... 26 
22 Clap, Samuel................ 12 
10 Clark, Noah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
31 Clark, Polly................. 14 
26 Clark, Sarah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
18 Clark, Vashti. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
27 Clarke, Henry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
9 Clendenin, Jane............. 25 

26 Cline, Mary.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
10 Cobleigh, David........... . . 21 
22 Cobleigh, Relief. . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
26 Cole, Patty. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

34 



Comings, Amos S ............ 21 F 
Commings, Augusta L. ....... 24 
Convers, Luke .............. 21 Fairbanks, Mary ............ 30 
Cooley, Mary ............... 17 Fairchild, Huldah ........... 26 
Covell, Joseph. Jr ............ 6 Farnum, Franklin N ......... 18 
Craig, Isabella .............. 32 Farnum, Thomas ............ 12 
Craige, Hannah ............. 9 Fay, Caroline E ............. 9 
Craighead, John ............. 29 Ferry, Chloe ................ 20 
Crary, Robert. .............. 5 Fesendon, Rebecca ........... 15 
Crowfoot, Nehemiah ......... 25 Fessendon, Rebekah ......... \6 
Crowley, Daniel. ............ 29 Finch, Fanny ............... 32 
Crummet, Conrad ........... 33 Fitts, Judith ................ 11 
Cummings, Caroline B ....... 15 Flaharty, Rebecca ........... 8 
Cummings, Moses ........... 9 Fleming, Margaret ........... 15 
Cutler, Samuel .............. 14 Ford, Joel R .... , ...... , ..... 24 
Cutting, Asa ................ 23 Foster, Adaline ... , .......... 9 
Cutting, Horatio A ........... 19 Foster, Lettice .... , ......... 25 

Fox, William ............... , 14 
D Frank, Conrad .............. 28 

Freeman, Phebe ............. 8 
Daggett, Lydia .............. 19 Frost, Hannah H ............ 14 

Fuller, Friendship F .......... 12 Daggett, Mary S ............. 30 
Fuller, Lucinda .............. 21 Damon, Joseph .............. 20 
Fuller, Sarah ................ 12 Dana, Sarah ................ 22 

Davids, Lewis ............... 28 Fuller, Sarah A .............. 24 
Davidson, Elizabeth ......... 25 

G Davies, Nathan ............. 25 
Davis, Elizabeth ............. 22 Gale, Polly ................. 31 Davis, Joseph ............... 14 
Day, Basil. ................. 33 Gear, Nathaniel. ............ 33 

Gear, Thomas ............... 32 Death, Lydia ................ 17 Gilbert, Jairus .............. 13 Didiot, Nicholas ............. 19 
Dimand, Sally ................ 10 Gould, Betsy ................ 9 
Dobson, Lydia .............. 32 Grafton, Richard ............ 29 

Green, Lucretia .............. 11 Doney, John ................ 29 
Green, Lydia ................ 31 Dowden, Mary .............. 8 

Downie, Mary Ann .......... 26 Green, Rachel. .............. 24 
Dudley, Hannah ............. 22 Green, Samuel S ............. II 
Dunbar, Elizabeth E ......... 8 Gross, Micali ................ 21 
Duncan, Rosanna ............ 24 Guild, Willard G ............. 18 
Dunn, John ................. 18 Gurney, Benoni ............. 10 
Dunn, Sophia ............... II H Dunn, Sophie L. ............. 9 
Dunton, Hannah ............ 24 Haines, George .............. 25 Dunton, Nehemiah .......... 10 
Duminger, David ............ 14 nail, James ................. 5 

Hall, Orpah ................. 22 Durrett, Robert. ............ 31 Hamilton, Asa .............. 22 

E 
Hamilton, Elias ............. 9 
Hamilton, James 0 ........... 19 
Hamilton, John, Jr ........... 9 

Eade~. Sarah ................ 15 Hammond. Esther ........... 14 
Edwards, Prudence .......... 19 Haney, James ............... 31 
Ellis, Royal, Jr .............. 23 Harbittle, Dorothy ......... 23 

35 



Harris, Abiiah ............... 22 Knight, Caleb ............... 17 
Harris, George .............. 30 Knight, Lucy ............... 32 
Harris, John ........•....... 32 Knight, Na·ncy .............. 28 
Hastings, Hezeki!lh .......... IO Knox, Sarah E ............... 27 
Haven, Elijah ............... 23 
Hawes, Ashbell ............. 12 L 
Hayden, Eliphas ............ 23 
Haynes, Jerusha ............. 7 Lake, Rhoda ................ 19 
Heath, Azeriah .............. 6 Lane, Delilah ............... 27 
Heirs, D .................... 26 Lane, Lucy ................. 31 
Henshaw; Thomas ........... 22 Lanen ville, Peter E ........... 30 
Herrick, Elizabeth ........... 20 Learned.Jonathan ........... 21 
Herrick, Ebenezer ........... 1 Lee, Henry ................. 22 
Heywood, Hannah ........... 15 Lee, Rhoda ................. 12 
Hill. Marr .................. 30 Lee, Solomon ............... 10 
Hill. Thankful. .............. 23 Lee, Sylvia C ................ 21 
Holder, Elijah ............... 33 Leeds, Abraham ............. 24 
Holdredge, Mary ............ 1 Lefevure, Elizabeth .......... 15 
Holliday, Susan ............. 28 Lermond, John .............. 1 
Hooker, Persis .............. 20 Lewis, Samuel. .............. 5 
Hovey, Rebecca ............. 24 Lilley, Jonathan ............. 17 
How, Lydra ................. 17 Lincoln, Joseph .............. 9 
Howe, Martha C ............. 13 Linkon, Samuel ............. 6 
Howe, Mary ................ II Livermore, Gardner. ......... 21 
Hubbard, Elizabeth .........• 16 Lord, Andrew ............... 6 
Hughston, Edward .......... 27 Lovering, Francis W .......... 19 
Hunt, William .............. 8 Lovering, Rufus ............. 19 

Lovett, Phebe ............... 28 
Lowell, Edward ............. 8 
Lush, Katherine ............. 21 

lngell, James ..... , .......... 13 Lyon, Thomas .............. 30 
Ingraham, Betsy ............ 6 
Inskeep, Sarah .............. 24 Mc 

J McDugal, William ........ , .. 12 

Jandine, Catherine ........... 26 McElroy, Charlotte .......... 26 
McIntyre, Jesse ............. 18 

Jandine, Mary .............. 26 McMaster, Rebecca .......... 12 
Jenison, James .............. 19 McNeil, Abraham ........... 32 
Jenkins, James .............. 14 
Jenks, Lucy ................. 16 
Jenks, Mehitable ............ 15 M 
Johnson, John, Jr •........... 7 

Madcoy, Hanna ............. 19 Jones, Clement .............. 8 
Jones, Eli ................... 18 Malphus, Edward ........... 32 
Jones, Martha .............. II Manning, Mary J ............ 17 
Jones, Thomas .............. 8 Marsh, Aseneth ............. 22 
Joraleman, Henry H ......... 25 Marsh, Lutinda ............. 19 

Marshall, Ansel ............. 32 
K Martindale, Justin ........... 27 

Matlack, PrisciHa ............ 30 
Keith, George ............... 30 Matlock, Prisci a ............ 25 
Kinsman, Newell ............ 31 Matthews, Catalina .......... 26 
Knapp, Sarah ............... 15 Matticks, Anne .............. 25 

36 



May, Hezekiah.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Maynard, Asa. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Medcalf, Hannah............ 19 
Meek, Jesse................. 7 
Merrit, Martha.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Merritt, Abraham . . . . . . . . . . . 2S 
Mezeet, Isaac. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Miller, Mary .. . . . . . . .. .. . . .. 17 
Miner, Thomas.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Mixer, Phineas.............. 18 
Moore, Lucy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Moore, Nancy.... . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
More, John................. 13 
Morey, Kyron W............ 20 
Morgan, David.............. 5 
Morris, WilUam. . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Morr.son, Elizabeth. . . . . . . . . . 29 
Morse, Amity. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Morse, John H.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Morse, Joseph W... . . . .. .. . . 23 
Mt>rton, Thomas T........... 25 
Mould, Willia'm H. . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Mourer, Frederick . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Mower, Abiga-il.... . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Munyon, Albin.............. 21 
Muzzy, Jones............... 8 

N 

Newell, Otis. . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. 23 
Nichols, George W........... 14 
Nichols, Rebecca. . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

0 

O'Connell. Ellen. . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Old, Robert................. 13 
Osborne, Sarah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

p 

Parker, Elizabeth ........... . 
Parker, Ezra ............... . 
Parker. Samuel, Jr .......... . 
Parker, John ............... . 
Parrott, Thomas ............ . 
Partridge, Amanda ......... . 
Patch, Betsy ............... . 
Patchen, Minerva ..... , .... . 
Payne, James W ............ . 
Pearson, Lucy .............. . 
Peters, Edward ............. . 
Peters, Mary P ............. . 

22 
21 
19 
12 
27 
10 
9 

31 
26 
17 
19 
14 

Pettitt, Jonathan. . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Pheland, John............... 19 
Pierce, Franklin. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Pierce, Mehitable............ 16 
Plumber, Lydia. . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Porter, john................ 13 
Porter, William.............. 18 
Pqtter, john................ 18 
Pottle, Priscilla... . .. . . . . .. . . 9 
Powell, Simon.. . .. .. . . . . . . . . 31 
Power, Mary.... . . .. . . . . . . .. 30 
Pratt, Charlotte. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Pratt, Louisa...... . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Pratt, Lucena. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . 23 
Prentiss, William DeF.. . . . . . . 26 
Preston, Abiah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Preston, Richard G ............. 29 
Prince, Freeman. . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Proctor, Elvira V............ 16 
Prouty, Abigail. ...... ·....... 16 
Prouty, Rebecca............. 20 
Putnam, Rufus.............. 20 

R 

Ralston, Nancy. . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
Randal, John ... , . . . . . . . . • . . 6 
Rea, Evilina................ 27 
Reed, Margaret. . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Reed, Samuel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Rice, Isaac, Jr............... 22 
Rice, Jemima............... 20 
Rice, Louisa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

~ Rich, Annah. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Rich, Lucetta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . II 

37 

Richards, Lydia. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Richards, Stephen M. . . . . . . . . 5 
Richardson, Dan. . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Rizby, Ann................. 22 
Robards, James . . . . . .. . . . . . . 9 
Robert, john.... . . . . . . .. .. .. 32 
Robertson, William. . . . . . . . . . 7 
Robinette, Darkey. . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Robins, David. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Rowan, Stewart. . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Rowland, Catherine.......... 25 

s 

Savage, Rachel.............. 25 
Savory, Josephine A ............ 24 
Sawyer, Hannah .......... 1 ~. 17 



Sawyer, Phebe .............. 15 Towne, Julia A .............. 18 
Scott, Elizabeth ....... , ..... 28 T ryal, Abigail. .............. 6 
Sc.ott, Stephen .............. 22 Tryon, Rhoda ........... , ... 6 
Scull, Patience ............ , . 29 Truitt, Nancy W ...... , ...... 33 
Shields, Sarah ............... 29 Tucker, Mary ............... 27 
Shinn, Elizabeth ............. 24 Tucker, Sally .... , ........... 8 
Shinn, Mary ................ 24 Turrell, Miner G ............. 30 
Shute, Mary Ann ............ 16 Twiss, Sally W .............. ll 
Sibley, Adaline .............. 13 Tyebout, Tunis .............. 26 
Sloat, Altic ................. 16 
Sloper, Cynthia ............. 28 u 
Sloper, Mary ................ 28 
Smith, Abigail .............. 16 Underwood, Nathan ......... 9 
Smith, Bloomy .............. 7 Upham, Esther .............. 22 
Smith, Dobert .............. 32 
Smith, Jane E ............... 12 V 
Smith, John ................. 13 
Smith, Stephen .............. 12 Van Evra, Mindert .......... 27 
Snow, Sabra ................ 21 Vangelder, Eliza ............. 26 
Snow, Sereno ................ 23 Van Winkle, Mary ........... 26 
Spene.er, Ruth ............... 30 Varant, Nancy .............. 32 
Sprague, David .............. 6 Viets, Sarah E ............... 27 
Spring, Daniel .............. 31 
Spurr, Samuel D ............. 19 w 
Stannard, Hannah ........... 6 
Stark, William, Jr ............ 6 Wade, Mattie ............... 32 
Steele, Nancy A ............. 7 Wadsworth. Thomas ...... , .. JO 
Stetson, George A ............ 17 Wales, Susan ................ 21 
Stetson, Hervey ............. 10 Walker, Fanny .............. 14 
Stevens, Mary .............. 16 Walker, Phebe .............. 15 
Stevens, Richard ............ 12 Walker, Susan ............... 20 
Stevens, Ruth ............... 20 Walmsley, William ........... 19 
SJ:eves, Benjamin ....... , .... 21 Walton, Daniel. ............. 29 
Stone, Daniel ............... 20 Warren, John ............... 7 
Stone, Ebenezer ............. 13 Warrin, Rebecca ............. 17 
Stone, Sansom ............ 10, 14 Watson, John ............... 32 
Stowell, Ansel C ............. 23 Weightman, Susanna ......... 6 
Stratton, Abijah ............. 9 Weld, Elizabeth ............. 20 
Strock, James T ............. 29 Welds, James ............... 20 
Sullivan, Jane ............... 28 Wells, Abel ................. 18 
Sullivan, John ............... 26 West, Caty ................. 31 
Swan, James ................ 32 West, Mary E ............... 5 

Whaples, Rueben ............ 7 
T Wheeler, Charles W .......... 13 

Wheeler, Ephriam ........... 6 
Tailor, Hannah .............. 8 Wheeler, Lucy ............... 15 
Taylor, Edith ............... 25 Wheelock, Adams ........... 18 
Taylor, Elijah ............... 7 Wheelock, Betty ............ 9 
Taylor, Zebedee ............. 6 Wheelock, Rachel. ........... 12 
Thompson, Aaron ........... 21 Wheelock, Wate ............. 18 
Thompson, Desire ........... 1.5 White, Lucretia B ............ 13 
Thwing, Samuel. ............ 21 White, Mary ................ 12 
Town, Augusta .............. II White, Polly ................ 8 

38 



Whitney, Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Wickerson, Sally.... . . . . . . . . . 16 
Wightman, Amy. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Wilder, Manassah. . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Willard, Lavina. . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Williams, Ann. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Williams, Betsy . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Williams, Daniel. . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Williams, Elizabeth. . . . . . . . . . 22 
Williams, Hannah........... 15 
Williams, Jerusha............ 6 
Williams, Learnwell.......... 25 
Williams, Mary A.. . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Williams, Phebe. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Williams, Zachariah. . . . . . . . . . 7 
Wilson, John...... . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Wilson, Sarah ............ 15, 17 
Witherill, Polly.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Woodbridge, Dudley......... 5 
Woodcock, Isaac............ 17 
Woodcock, Melinda.......... 14 
Woodard, Charlotte.......... 13 

y 

Yeatman, William ....... , . . . 8 

z 
Zeigler, John Enos........... 28 
Zinn, Elijah... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 

39 





"GENEALOGY" 
Monthly Magazine 

5th Year $1.50 per Annum 
Single Copy 15 Cents 

Vola. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, $2.50 Each 

EARLY MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Over 500,000 marriages from 1635 to 1865, 

alphabetically arranged 
Send for Circular 

GENEALOGICAL CHARTS 
New and novel, spaces for aix generations 

50 CENTS PER DOZEN 

NEW PUBLICATIONS 
Alexander Family Records ........... $1.00 
Bell Family in America.............. 1.50 
Bells in the Revolution.............. 1.00 
Black Family Marriages in U.S...... 2.00 
Buchanan Family Records . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 
Campbell Family Magazine. Per Year. 2.00 
Clemens Family Chronology .. : . . . . . . 2.00 
Crawford Family Records............ 1.00 
Darling Family in America........... 1.00 
Fox Family Marriages in U. S... . . . . . 2.00 
Hamilton Family in America. . . . . . . . . 1.00 
Harmons in the Revolution . . . . . . . . . . 1.50 
Hopkins Family Marriages in U. S... . 2.00 
Hunter Family Records.............. 1.00 
Lamb Family Marriages in U. S...... 2.00 
Lincoln Family Magazine. Per Year. 2.00 
McClure Family Records . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 
Miller Family Magazine. Per year. . . 2.00 
Mills Family Marriages in U.S....... 2.00 
Mitchell Family Magazine. · Per year. 2.00 
Montgomery F,11mily Mag. Per year. 2.00 
Norris Family of Maryland. . . . . . . . . . 2.50 
Penn Family of Virginia.............. 1.00 
Roosevelt Ancestry ........... , . .. .. . 1.00 
Turner Family Magazine. Per year.. 2.00 
Unclaimed Money Index............. 1.00 
Weaver Family Marriages in U.S. . . . 2.00 
Wallace Family in America . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 

William M. Clemens 
PUBLISHER 

56-58 Pine St. New York City 




